

No. 134, Original

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Plaintiff,
v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,
Defendant.

**Before the Special Master
the Hon. Ralph I. Lancaster, Jr.**

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
IN OPPOSITION TO DELAWARE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STUART RABNER
Attorney General

RACHEL J. HOROWITZ*
BARBARA L. CONKLIN*
Deputy Attorneys General

Of Counsel
GERARD BURKE
Assistant Attorney General
JOHN R. RENELLA
Deputy Attorney General

* *Counsel of Record*

On the Brief
WILLIAM E. ANDERSEN
AMY C. DONLON
DEAN JABLONSKI
EILEEN P. KELLY
Deputy Attorneys General

Richard J. Hughes Justice
Complex
25 West Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 984-6811

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RESPONSE TO DELAWARE’S STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COMPACT AFFORDS NEW JERSEY COMPLETE JURISDICTION OVER THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND USE OF IMPROVEMENTS EXTENDING FROM ITS SHORELINE INTO THE TWELVE MILE CIRCLE..	12
A. New Jersey’s “Own Side of the River” Extends Outshore of Low Water	14
B. “Riparian Jurisdiction of Every Kind and Nature” Includes Regulatory Jurisdiction. 	18
C. “Continue to Exercise Riparian Jurisdiction of Every Kind and Nature” Refers to Ongoing Regulatory Authority	20
II. THE PLAIN MEANING OF ARTICLE VII IS CONSISTENT WITH THE REMAINDER OF THE COMPACT, THE CONTEXT IN WHICH IT WAS WRITTEN, AND THE PARTIES’ CONDUCT.	
A. The Remainder of the Compact Supports New Jersey’s Position.	21
B. The Plain Meaning of Article VII is Consistent with the States’ Performance under the Compact Following its Enactment.	24
III. ARTICLE VII’S DELEGATION OF “RIPARIAN JURISDICTION OF EVERY KIND AND NATURE” TO EACH STATE ON ITS OWN SIDE OF THE RIVER INCLUDES THE JURISDICTION TO REGULATE THOSE USES FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE, PURSUANT TO THE STATE’S GENERAL POLICE POWERS	31
A. The Unmistakability Doctrine Does Not Apply to the Compact	31
B. Article VII Includes Police Power Regulatory Authority over Improvements Appurtenant to the New Jersey Shoreline.	33

1.	The Plain Language of Article VII Compels the Conclusion that New Jersey’s Exercise of the Police Power to Regulate Riparian Improvements Is Included within “Riparian Jurisdiction of Every Kind and Nature(.)”	35
2.	The History of New Jersey’s and Delaware’s Exercises of Jurisdiction over the Rights of Riparian Owners Shows That the Exercise of New Jersey’s Police Power Jurisdiction to Regulate and Limit Riparian Rights Was Well Established, and Would Not Have Been Surrendered Without the Inclusion of Express Language in the Compact Doing So.	38
3.	“Riparian Jurisdiction of Every Kind and Nature” Includes the Right to Regulate the Manner in Which that Right is Implemented.	43
4.	Delaware Does Not Have Authority Under the Compact to Interfere with New Jersey’s Jurisdiction to Authorize Riparian Uses by Prohibiting Activities on a Vessel Attached to a New Jersey Wharf or Pier.	46
5.	Delaware Cannot Use its Modern Environmental Laws to Nullify New Jersey’s Jurisdiction under the Compact.	48
IV.	INTERPRETING THE COMPACT AS DELAWARE URGES WOULD ALLOW DELAWARE TO CONTROL NEW JERSEY’S ACCESS TO THE DELAWARE RIVER AND DEVELOPMENT OF NEW JERSEY’S SHORELINE, IN CLEAR CONTRAVENTION OF THE COMPACT AND SOVEREIGN RIGHTS OF NEW JERSEY.	50
V.	THE COURT’S DECISION IN VIRGINIA V. MARYLAND SUPPORTS NEW JERSEY’S POSITION IN THIS CASE.	54
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1821)	39, 40
<i>Auger & Simon Silk Dyeing Company v. East Jersey Water Company</i> , 86 A. 60 (N.J. E. & A. 1915)	49
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	13
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	31,32
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	49
<i>City of Passaic v. Paterson Bill Posting</i> , 58 A. 343 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1904)	37
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	35
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	13, 29
<i>Ex Parte Jennings</i> , 6 Cow. 537 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1826)	43
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 166 U.S. 269 (1897)	11
<i>Harlan & Hollingsworth Company v. Paschall</i> , 5 Del. Ch. 435 (Del. Ch. 1882)	40, 47
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 731 F. 2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1196 (1985)	51
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995)	35
<i>Keyport & Middletown Point Steamboat Co. v. Farmers Transp. Co.</i> , 18 N.J. Eq. 511 (N.J. E & A 1866)	44
<i>Mayor of Newark v. Sayre</i> , 45 A. 985 (N.J. E & A 1900)	47
<i>McCarter v. Hudson County Water Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	41, 49
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	32
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 291 U.S. 361 (1934)	33

<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	51
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 532 U.S. 767 (1998)	35
<i>New Jersey v. Sargent</i> , 269 U.S. 328 (1926)	11
<i>New York State Blue Cross Plans v. Travelers Ins.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	12
<i>Newark and South Orange Horse Car Railway Company v. Hunt</i> , 12 A. 697 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1888)	39
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991)	12
<i>People v. Central Railroad Co. of New Jersey</i> , 42 N.Y. 283 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1870)	15, 18
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. Electrical Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961)	13, 29
<i>South Carolina v. Georgia</i> , 93 U.S. 4 (1876)	11
<i>State of New Jersey v. Ventron Corp.</i> , 468 A.2d 150 (N.J. 1983)	49
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	51
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	12
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	21
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	49
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	13
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987)	32
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	32
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	12
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	12, 20, 22, 33, 44
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	34, 36
<i>Yates v. Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. 497 (1870)	38

STATUTES, SESSION LAWS, AND CODES

33 U.S.C. §1251	49
N.J. Stat. Ann. §12:5-1	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. §32:11D-4	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. §32:11D-7	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. §32:11D-8	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. §32:11D-105	7, 10
N.J. Stat. Ann. §32:11E-1	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. §58:10-23.11g	50
1903 N.J. Laws p. 39	23
1905 N.J. Laws ch. 42	24
1914 N.J. Laws ch. 123	25
1917 N.J. Laws ch. 189	26
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7 §7001	52
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7 §7002(f)	52
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7 §7003	52
23 Del. Laws ch. 5 (1905)	24

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. §105.120	11
33 C.F.R. §105.400	11
33 C.F.R. §127.019(b)	10
33 C.F.R. §127.307	11
N.J.Admin. Code §7:7E-7.7	52
N.J. Admin. Code §7:7E-7.9	52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Crown Landing, LLC, Order and Issuing Certificate 115 FERC 61,348 (June 20, 2006)	11
Farnham, The Laws of Waters and Water Rights (1904)	38,40,44,47
Webster's Unabridged Dictionary (1898)	34
Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary (1988)	36
